

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR
(Through virtual mode)**

AA No. 25/2017 c/w
AA No. 6/2014

Chief Engineer USHP &Anr.

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Ms. Hakima, Advocate vice
Mr. M.A. Chashoo, Sr. Advocate in
AA No. 25/2017

V/s

P. P. Poulose.

.... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Illyas Nazir Laway, GA.

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE**

**ORDER
24.04.2026**

AA No. 6/2014.

There is no representation on behalf of the appellants and so was the case on the previous date of hearing as well. It appears that the appellants have lost interest in prosecuting the instant appeal any further.

In view of the above, the instant appeal is ***dismissed for non-prosecution*** along with connected application(s).

Interim direction, if any, shall stand vacated.

AA No. 25/2017

None appears for the respondent, despite service.

Since the respondent has not caused appearance, therefore, he is set *ex parte*.

List this matter for consideration on 10.07.2026.

**(SINDHU SHARMA)
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE**

Jammu
24.04.2026
Renu